16Revised Manuscript 14 August 2017
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 16
F. Ajzenberg-Selovea and T. Lauritsenb
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation ofA = 5–24 was published inNuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version ofA = 16 differs from the published version in that we have correctedsome errors dis-

36. 16O(p, p′)16O*
At Ep = 19 MeV, proton groups are observed corresponding to16O*(6.14, 7.02, 8.87, 9.85,
10.34, 11.08, 11.51, 12.02, 12.53, 13.06, and (13.39) MeV) (±30 keV). Of these, three have not
been reported elsewhere:16O*(11.08, 12.02, 13.39). The level at 11.08 MeV decays via cascade
through the 6 to 7 MeV states; it is presumably not to be identified with the (doubtful) 11.10 MeV
state reported by (1954BI96) in 12C(α, α)12C since the 10 keV width of the latter would preclude
observation of theγ-decay. If it is a pureγ-emitting state,J = 2− is favored. The 12.02 MeV
state appears to give weakγ-radiation; the state at 12.53 MeV yields 4.4 MeVγ-rays via16O(p,
p′α)12C* as expected from its behavior in15N+p. The 8.87 MeV state cascades 80% via16O*(6.1)
and 20% via16O*(6.9 − 7.1) (1955HO68).
At higher bombarding energies, evidence is reported for theexcitation of states at 6 to 7, 12.5,
and≈ 20 MeV (1956ST30, 1957TY36: Ep = 96 and 177 MeV). The elastic scattering at high
energies is generally characterized by direct interactionand may be described in terms of the opti-
cal model: see (1953BU72, 1955FU1A, 1955KI43, 1956BU95, 1956KI54, 1957CH32, 1957GI14,
1957VA1B). Polarization of scattered protons has been studied atEp = 173 MeV by (1957AL39,
1957HI98, 1957MA58). See also (1955KO1A, 1957JA1B, 1958MA1B, 1958TY49).
37. 16O(d, d)16O
See18F.
38. 16O(α, α′)16O*
Both elastic and inelastic scattering distributions (16O*(6− 7, 8.8)) have been studied atEα =

41. 17O(3He,α)16O Qm = 16.432
Not reported.
42. 18O(p, t)16O Qm = −3.730
Not reported.
43. 19F(p,α)16O Qm = 8.119
Q0 = 8.110 ± 0.010 (1956SQ1A).
Levels derived from observedα-particle groups are listed in Table16.10(1956SQ1A, 1957YO04:
see also (1952AJ38)). There is some evidence for a broad level near 9.58 MeV (compare12C(α,
α)12C) and for two additional unidentified groups which may represent levels near 11 MeV (see
15N(d, n)16O); no other groups appear with intensity> 5% of that corresponding to16O*(8.87)
(1956SQ1A). (1957YO04) find no other groups corresponding to16O*(6 − 9) with dσ/dΩ > 0.4
mb/sr. The indicated assignments for the first five states derive from a variety of evidence; see
(1955AJ61).
6.06-MeV state
Wπ = 6.065±0.009 MeV (1956AL1G). The angular correlation of the monopole pairs is given
by W (θ) = 1+(0.955±0.007) cos θ, consistent withJ = 0+ → 0+ (1955GO1E, 1958AR1B: see
also (1954DE36)). The mean life is(7.2 ± 0.7) × 10−11 sec, considerably longer than is given by
theα-model (1954DE36). Calculations on various models are summarized by (1957GR1G); see
also (1956EL1C, 1957EL1B, 1957FE1D).
6.14-MeV state

corresponding to an excited state at≈ 60 keV. The lifetime of16F for decay into15O + p is
computed to be≈ 10−19 sec (H. Bichsel, private communication). See also (1956BU22).
2. 16O(p, n)16F Qm = −16.41
See17F.
3. 16O(3He, t)16F Qm = −15.61
Not reported.
27
References
(Closed 01 December 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) andhave NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included upto ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1939KI1A L.D.P. King, W.J. Henderson and J.R. Risser, Phys.Rev. 55 (1939) 1118; 41
1942BO1A L.B. Borst, Phys. Rev. 61 (1942) 106; 20
1947BL1A Bleuler, Scherrer, Walter and Zunti, Helv. Phys. Acta 20 (1947) 96
1947FO1A Fowler, Burrows and Curry, Nature 159 (1947) 569
1948JE03 J.V. Jelley and E.B. Paul, Proc. Cambridge Phil. Soc. 44 (1948) 133
1950HU72 E.L. Hudspeth, C.P. Swann and N.P. Heydenburg, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 643
1950SC1A A.W. Schardt, W.A. Fowler and C.C. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 136; N5
1951JO1B H.E. Johns, R.J. Horsley, R.N. Haslam and A. Quinton, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 856
1951JO1C Jones and Wilkinson, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64(1951)756
1951MI1B C.H. Millar, G.A. Bartholomew and B.B. Kinsey, Phys. Rev. 81 (1951) 150
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1952BA1C Barnes, James and Neilson, Can. J. Phys. 30 (1952) 717
1952FE1A A.J. Ferguson and J.H. Montague, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 215; Q3
1952GO1A Goward and Wilkins, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 671
1952LI24 A.B. Lillie, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 716
1952SC28 A. Schardt, W.A. Fowler and C.C. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 527
1952SE1B Seed and French, Phil. Mag. 43 (1952) 1214
1953BU72 W.E. Burcham, W.M. Gibson, A. Hossain and J. Rotblat, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 1266
1953CH1A Christy, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 839
1953CO1D Cohen and French, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 1259
1953CU1D Cuer and Magnac-Valette, J. Phys. Rad. 14 (1953) 15S
1953DE1A Devons, Rept. of Birmingham Conf. on Nucl. Phys. (1953)
1953HI05 R.W. Hill, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 845
1953IN1A Inglis, Rev. Mod. Phys. 25 (1953) 390
1953JO1A Jones and Wilkinson, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A66(1953) 1176
28
1953KR1B A.A. Kraus, A.P. French, W.A. Fowler and C.C. Lauritsen, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 299
1953LI28 M. Lindner and R.N. Osborne, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 1501
1953MI31 C.H. Millar and A.G.W. Cameron, Can. J. Phys. 31 (1953) 723
1953MO1B Montalbetti, Katz and Goldemberg, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 659
1953NE1B Neilson, James and Barnes, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 1084
1953WI1A Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 450
1953WI1B Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 721
1953WI1E Wilkinson and Jones, Phil. Mag. 44 (1953) 542
1954BI04 M. Birnbaum, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 146
1954BI96 J.W. Bittner and R.D. Moffat, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 374
1954CA1D Cartwright, Green and Willmott, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 742
1954DE1E D.M. Dennison, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 378
1954DE36 S. Devons, G. Goldring and G.R. Lindsey, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 134
1954FE16 G.A. Ferguson, J. Halpern, R. Nathans and P.F. Yergin, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 776
1954FL1A Florian, Urban and Wildermuth, Z. Naturforsch. A9(1954) 748
1954GO1F Goldring, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 930
1954JO1F Jongerius, Valckx and Endt, Physica 20 (1954) 29
1954KA1A L. Katz, R.N. Haslam, R.J. Horsley, A.G. Cameron and R. Montalbetti, Phys. Rev. 95
(1954) 464
1954KR1C A.A. Kraus, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 975
1954MA97 H.C. Martin, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 498
1954RI1B J.A. Rickard, E.L. Hudspeth and W.W. Clendenin, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1272
1954ST1C A.G. Stanley, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 807
1954ST89 P. Stoll, Helv. Phys. Acta 27 (1954) 395
1954TH42 L.C. Thompson and J.R. Risser, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954)941
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Rev. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL16 H.R. Allan and N. Sarma, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 535
1955BA1P Basile and Schuhl, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 2399
1955BE1H Beghian, Hicks and Milman, Phil. Mag. 464 (1955) 924
1955BE62 R.D. Bent, T.W. Bonner and R.F. Sippel, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1237
1955CA1E Campbell, Aust. J. Phys. 8 (1955) 449
1955CO1C Collie, Proc. Glasgow Conf. (Pergamon Press, 1955)
29
1955DE51 S. Devons, G. Manning and D.St.P. Bunbury, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955)
18
1955FU1A Fujimoto and Hossain, Phil. Mag. 46 (1955) 542
1955GO1E Gorodetzky, Armbruster, Chevallier, Gallman andManquenouille, Compt. Rend. 241
(1955) 482, 698; J. Phys. Rad. 16 (1955) 594
1955HA1D Havlicek and Dobovisek, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1355
1955HE1E Herzenberg, Nuovo Cim. 1 (1955) 986, 1008
1955HO68 W.F. Hornyak and R. Sherr, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1409
1955JA18 D.B. James, W. Kubelka, S.A. Heiberg and J.B. Warren, Can. J. Phys. 33 (1955) 219
1955JA1D Jancovici, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 1608
1955JO1D S.A. Johansson and B. Forkman, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955)1031
1955KI43 B.B. Kinsey, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 332
1955KO1A Kolar, UCRL 3012 (1955)
1955MA1K W.M. MacDonald, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 60
1955MA1L W.M. MacDonald, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 51
1955MA85 J.B. Marion, R.M. Brugger and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 46
1955MO1B H. Morinaga, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1185
1955MO1C H. Morinaga, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 444
1955PA50 R.T. Pauli, Ark. Fys. 9 (1955) 571
1955PE1D A.S. Penfold and B.M. Spicer, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955)1377
1955RA1B Rasmussen, Miller and Sampson, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 181
1955RA1E D. Raymond, D. Cooper and Dan J. Zaffarano, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1199, X13
1955SA1F Santos, Goldemberg, Pieroni, Silva, Borelli, Villaca and Leite Lopes, Anais Acad.
Brasil. Ciencias 27 (1955) 437
1955SC1B L.I. Schiff, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1281
1955SC36 J. Schmouker, P. Erdos, P. Jordan and P. Stoll, J. Phys. Rad. 16 (1955) 169
1955SP1B B.M. Spicer, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 33
1955ST1D W.E. Stephens, A.K. Mann, B.J. Patton and E.J. Winhold, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 839
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1955WI1F D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1347
1956AL1G Alburger, Rev. Sci. Instrum. 27 (1956) 991
1956BA1A Baumgartner et al., Helv. Phys. Acta 29 (1956) 255
30
1956BA1H Bashkin, Carlson and Jacobs, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 212; Physica 22 (1956)
1124A
1956BO61 T.W. Bonner, A.A. Kraus Jr., J.B. Marion and J.P. Schiffer, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956)
1348
1956BU22 J.W. Butler, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 94
1956BU95 E.J. Burge, Y. Fujimoto and A. Hossain, Phil. Mag. 1(1956) 19
1956CA1F Cameron, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 191
1956CO59 L. Cohen, A.K. Mann, B.J. Patton, K. Reibel, W.E. Stephens and E.J. Winhold, Phys.
Rev. 104 (1956) 108
1956DA1C Dawson and Livesey, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 241
1956DA23 R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 767
1956DE22 S. Devons, G. Manning and J.H. Towle, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 173
1956DO37 R.A. Douglas, B.R. Gasten and A. Mukerji, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 1097
1956EL1C Elliott, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1212
1956FE1B R.A. Ferrell and W.M. Visscher, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 475
1956FE1E R.A. Ferrell and W.M. Visscher, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 450
1956GO1G Goldanskii, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 969; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 791
1956HA1C Hayakawa, Hayashi, Imoto and Kikuchi, Prog. Theor. Phys. 16 (1956) 507
1956HA1D Hayashi and Nishida, Prog. Theor. Phys. 16 (1956) 613
1956IS1A Isoya, Goto and Momota, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 11 (1956)899
1956JA1C Jancovici, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 883
1956JO1C Johansson, Physica 22 (1956) 1144A
1956JO1D Jones, Weil, Kruse, Baicker and Lidofsky, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 326
1956KA1C Kassecker and Urban, Acta Phys. Aust. 10 (1956) 95
1956KA1D S.L. Kameny, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 358
1956KI54 B.B. Kinsey and T. Stone, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 975
1956KO26 B. Koudijs, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956LI1C Lidofsky, Jones, Bent, Weil, Kruse, Bardon and Havens, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1
(1956) 212
1956LI1D Livesey, Can. J. Phys. 34 (1956) 1022
1956LI37 J.G. Likely and F.P. Brady, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 118
1956MO1D H. Morinaga, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 254
1956PE1A Perring and Skyrme, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 600
31
1956RE1C P.J. Redmond, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 751
1956SC01 J.P. Schiffer, T.W. Bonner, R.H. Davis and F.W. Prosser Jr., Phys. Rev. 104 (1956)
1064
1956SQ1A Squires, Bockelman and Buechner, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 413
1956ST30 K. Strauch and F. Titus, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 191
1956TO1A B.J. Toppel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 141
1956VA17 F.P.G. Valckx, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Utrecht (1956)
1956WI1A Wilkinson, Toppel and Alburger, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 673
1956WI1D Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 379
1956WI1G Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 127
1956WI1H Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 1 (1956) 1031
1956WO1C Wolicki, Holmgren, Johnston and Geer, Bull. Amer.Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 325
1956ZI1A Zimmerman, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 387
1957AL39 R. Alphonce, A. Johansson and G. Tibell, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 672
1957BA03 S. Bashkin and R.R. Carlson, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 261
1957BA1H Barker, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 780
1957BA1K Barker and Mann, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 5
1957BA27 R. Basile, Ann. Phys. 2 (1957) 267
1957BE61 R.D. Bent and T.H. Kruse, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 802
1957BI75 G.R. Bishop and J.C. Bizot, J. Phys. Rad. 18 (1957) 434
1957BL01 S.D. Bloom, B.J. Toppel and D.H. Wilkinson, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 57
1957BO04 N.A. Bostrom, E.L. Hudspeth and I.L. Morgan, Phys.Rev. 105 (1957) 1545
1957BR17 D.A. Bromley, A.J. Ferguson, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland and E. Almqvist, Bull.
Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 51, RA4
1957BR55 P. Brix and E.K. Maschke, Z. Naturforsch. A12 (1957) 1013
1957BU66 E.M. Burbidge, G.R. Burbidge, W.A. Fowler and F. Hoyle, Rev. Mod. Phys. 29 (1957)
547
1957CA1D Carver and Lokan, Aust. J. Phys. 10 (1957) 312
1957CH32 R.H. Chow and B.T. Wright, Can. J. Phys. 35 (1957) 184
1957CO1H Corelli, Bleuler and Tendam, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 34
1957EL1B Elliott and Flowers, Proc. Roy. Soc. A242 (1957) 57
1957ER24 P. Erdos, P. Scherrer and P. Stoll, Helv. Phys. Acta30 (1957) 639
1957FE1D R.A. Ferrell, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1631
32
1957FI1C Fischer and Fischer, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 182
1957FR56 J.M. Freeman and R.C. Hanna, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 599
1957GI14 W.M. Gibson, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat, Proc. Roy.Soc. A243 (1957) 237
1957GR1G J.J. Griffin, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 328
1957HA98 F.B. Hagedorn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 735
1957HE1B A. Herzenberg, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 1
1957HG01 F.B. Hagedorn and J.B. Marion, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1015
1957HI98 P. Hillman, A. Johansson and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys. 4(1957) 648
1957HO1E Hofstadter, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Sci., Vol. 7 (1957)
1957IL01 E.G. Illsley, H.D. Holmgren, R.L. Johnston and E.A. Wolicki, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957)
538
1957JA1B Jannelli and Mezzanares, Nuovo Cim. 5 (1957) 1047
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al., LA-2014 (1957)
1957JO1C Johnston and Bostrom, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 104
1957LI1D Litherland, Almqvist, Bromley, Gove and Ferguson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957)
51
1957MA58 Th.A.J. Maris and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 662
1957MC35 J.H. McCrary, T.W. Bonner and W.A. Ranken, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 392
1957MI1B Milone, Ricamo and Rinzivillo, Nuovo Cim. 5 (1957)532
1957MI1C Milone and Ricamo, Nuovo Cim. 5 (1957) 1338
1957MO1A Morton and Lewis, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 286
1957NO17 E. Norbeck Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957NO1C Nonaka, Morita, Kawai, Ishimatsu, Takeshita, Nakajima and Takano, J. Phys. Soc.
Jpn. 12 (1957) 841
1957OW03 G.E. Owen and L. Madansky, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1766; Erratum Phys. Rev. 108
(1957) 1647
1957RE1A Reiner, Physica 23 (1957) 338
1957SA1B E.E. Salpeter, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 516
1957SP1A Spicer, Aust. J. Phys. 10 (1957) 326
1957SV1A N.L. Svantesson, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 273
1957SW17 C.P. Swann and F.R. Metzger, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 982
1957TA1C G.E. Tauber and T.-Y. Wu, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1772
1957TO1A Touchard, Compt. Rend. 244 (1957) 2499
33
1957TY36 H. Tyren and Th.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 637
1957VA11 D.M. Van Patter and W. Whaling, Rev. Mod. Phys. 29 (1957) 757
1957VA1B Vanetsian and Fedchenko, Sov. J. At. Energy 2 (1957) 141
1957WA01 E.K. Warburton and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 639
1957WA1B Wakatsuki, Hirao, Okada and Miura, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 12 (1957) 1178
1957WE1A Weil, Jones and Lidofsky, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 800
1957WI1B Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 686
1957WI1H D.H. Wilkinson and S.D. Bloom, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 683
1957WI1J H. Wilhelmsson and M. Nilsson, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957)234
1957YO04 T.E. Young, G.C. Phillips and R.R. Spencer, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 72
1958AL13 D.E. Alburger, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1586
1958AL1D Alkhazov, Gangpskii and Lemberg, JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 892
1958AR1B Armbuster, Ann. Phys. (France) 3 (1958) 88
1958BE74 W.L. Bendel, J. McElhinney and R.A. Tobin, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1297
1958BO18 D.L. Booth, F.V. Price, D. Roaf and G.L. Salmon, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A71
(1958) 325
1958BO71 D. Bodansky, S.F. Eccles, G.W. Farwell, M. Rickey and P.C. Robinson, Bull. Amer.
Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 327, K9
1958BR1D Bromley, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Pub. Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958BR95 G. Brunhart, V.P. Kenney and B.C. Kern, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 924
1958CA13 R.R. Carlson, R.A. Douglas, S. Bashkin and C. Broude, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 199, P3
1958CA1G Cameron, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 269
1958CO59 J.C. Corelli, E. Bleuler and D.J. Tendam, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 200, P9
1958DA1E Dabrowski, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A71 (1958) 658
1958DA1F Dabrowski, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A72 (1958) 499
1958EH1B Ehrenberg, Hofstadter, Meyer-Berkhout, Ravenhall and Sobottka, HEPL 149 (1958)
1958EK36 K.E. Eklund and R.D. Bent, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 488
1958FE1C Ferrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 49
1958FE1D Ferrell, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, NationalBureau of Standards (1958)
1958HA1F R.B. Hall and R.J. Eden, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 157
1958HE52 D.F. Hebbard, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 406, F6
34
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958JO28 K.W. Jones, L.J. Lidofsky and J.L. Weil, Phys. Rev.112 (1958) 1252
1958KA1D Katz, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958KN1B Knipper, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Strasbourg (1958)
1958KO63 D. Kohler and H.H. Hilton, Phys .Rev. 110 (1958) 1094
1958LI1D Lindenberger, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys.7 (1958) 1
1958MI89 C. Milone, S. Milone-Tamburino, R. Rinzivillo, A.Rubbino and C. Tribuno, Nuovo
Cim. 7 (1958) 729
1958MO14 S. Morita, J. Phys. Soc. Jpn. 13 (1958) 126
1958MO17 G. Morpurgo, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 721
1958MO1J Morinaga and Johansson, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Pub. Co., Amster-
dam, 1958)
1958PE1A Penner and Leiss, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 56
1958PH37 W.R. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1408
1958RA1F Rapoport and Butusov, JETP (Sov. Phys.) 6 (1958) 1163
1958RA43 D.G. Ravenhall, Rev. Mod. Phys. 30 (1958) 430
1958SI1A Siddig and Haslam, Can. J. Phys. 36 (1958) 963
1958TY49 H. Tyren, P. Hillman and T.A.J. Marris, Nucl. Phys.7 (1958) 10
1958UM1A Umezawa, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Pub. Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958WE31 J.L. Weil and K.W. Jones, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 1975
1958WI1E Wildermuth and Kanellopoulos, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 150
1958WI41 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1610
1958WO51 M. Wolff, E.J. Winhold, W.E. Stephens and E.E. Carroll, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 173, E8; see Halpern in Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of
Standards (1958)
1959AL1M Alburger, Wilkinson and Gallmann, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 4 (1959) 56
1959BR68 D.A. Bromley, H.E. Gove, J.A. Kuehner, A.E. Litherland and E. Almqvist, Phys. Rev.
114 (1959) 758
1959KU78 J.A. Kuehner, A.E. Litherland, E. Almqvist, D.A. Bromley and H.E. Gove, Phys. Rev.
114 (1959) 775
1959ZI18 W. Zimmermann Jr., Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 867
CO54I Unknown Source
35
MO57C Unknown Source
36